
Agenda Item#: 3.M.2. 

PALM BEACH COUNTY 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS 

AGENDA ITEM SUMMARY 

Meeting Date: August 15, 2006 

Department: Parks and Recreation 

Submitted By: Parks and Recreation Department 

Submitted For: Parks and Recreation Department 

I. EXECUTIVE BRIEF 

[X] Consent 
[] Ordinance 

[] Regular 
[] Public Hearing 

Motion and Title: Staff recommends motion to approve: First Amendment to Agreement 
(R2005-1241) with Palms West Chamber of Commerce, Inc. for the Palms West Chamber of 
Commerce Building Addition. 

Summary: This Amendment is to increase the amount offunding approved in the original Agreement 
by $46,000 for a total funding allocation of $71,000, and to extend the project completion date from 
December 20, 2006, to June 20, 2008. All other terms of the Agreement remain the same. Funding is 
from the Recreation Assistance Program (RAP). District 6 (AH) 

Background and Justification: On June 21, 2005, the County entered into a funding Agreement with 
the Palms West Chamber of Commerce, Inc. in an amount not-to-exceed $25,000 for the Palms West 
Chamber of Commerce building addition project. The building addition is a community conference 
room, which will be used by not-for-profit organizations for meetings, conferences, and activities. This 
Amendment adds an additional $46,000 to supplement construction costs for a total allocation _of 
$71,000. The Amendment also extends the project completion date by 18 months, until 
June 20, 2008, in order to allow time to complete the project and provide reimbursement 
documentation. All other terms of the Agreement remain the same. 

The Amendment is presented for approval of the Board instead of as a Receive and File item because 
it increases the total funding allocated for the project and does not qualify for the streamlined RAP 
Amendment procedure. 

The Amendment has been executed on behalf of Palms West Chamber of Commerce, Inc., and now 
needs to be approved by the Board of County Commissioners. 

Attachment: First Amendment to Agreement 

Date 

LL__ 
Approved by: ------+-+-------------

sistant County Administrator Date 



II. FISCAL IMPACT ANALYSIS 

A. Five Year Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Fiscal Years 2006 2007 2008 2009 

Capital Expenditures -0- -0- -0- -0-
Operating Costs 461000 -0- -0- -0-
External Revenues -0- -0- -0- -0-
Program Income (County) -0- -0- -0- -0-
In-Kind Match (County) -0- -0- -0- -0-

NET FISCAL IMPACT 461000 -0- -0- -0-

# ADDITIONAL FTE 
POSITIONS (Cumulative) 

Is Item Included in Current Budget? Yes X No __ 
Budget Account No.: Fund 3600 Department 581 Unit R906 

Object 8201 Program N/A 

8. Recommended Sources of Funds/Summary of Fiscal Impact: 

Recreation Assistance Program 

District 6 360O-583-R906-076-8201 $46,000 

Agreement previously encumbered by KPO# 583 PRRP071905*129. 

C. Departmental Fiscal Review: _ ___.~ ___ _,.· ............................. · · ____________ _ 

Ill. REVIEW COMMENTS 

A. OFMB Fiscal and/or Contract Development and Control Comments: 

C. Other Department Review: 

Department Director 

REVISED 10/95 
ADM FORM 01 

G:\SYINGER\RAP04-05\District6\Palms West Building Addition\AGD2.doc 

2 

2010 

-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-
-0-

-0-



FIRST AMENDMENT TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN PALM BEACH COUNTY AND THE PALMS WEST 
CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INC. FOR FUNDING OF THE PALMS WEST CHAMBER OF 

COMMERCE BUILDING ADDITION 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT is entered into on __ _, by and between Palm Beach County, a political 
subdivision of the State of Florida, hereinafter referred to as "County", and the Palms West Chamber of 
Commerce, Inc., a Florida not-for-profit corporation, herein referred to as "Chamber". 

W I T N E S S ET H: 

WHEREAS, on June 21, 2005, County entered into an Agreement with Chamber (R-2005-1241), 
hereinafter referred to as "Agreement" to provide Recreation Assistance Program (RAP) funding in an amount 
not-to-exceed $25,000 for design and construction of a building addition to the Palms West Chamber of 
Commerce building, hereinafter referred to as the "Project"; and 

WHEREAS, Chamber has requested that County increase the amount of funding for the Project to 
$71,000; and 

WHEREAS, Chamber has also requested that COUNTY extend the project completion date for the 
Project from eighteen (18) months from the date of execution of the Agreement to thirty six (36) months from 
execution of the Agreement, which would result in a new project completion date of June 20, 2008; and 

WHEREAS, the Project will benefit all citizens of Palm Beach .County. 

NOW THEREFORE, the parties hereby agree as follows: 

1. The fifth Whereas clause of the Agreement shall be amended to state: "Chamber has requested 
that County provide $71,000 to help offset expenses for the community conference room, which will be used 
by not-for-profit organizations for meetings, conferences, and activities; and". 

2. The sixth Whereas clause of the Agreement shall be amended to state: "Whereas, funding for 
Chamber in an amount not to exceed $71,000 is available from the Recreation Assistance Program (RAP) -
District 6; and". 

3. Section 1 of the Agreement shall be amended to state: "County agrees to fund an amount not to 
exceed $71,000 to Chamber for design and construction expenses for the 1,100 square foot conference room, 
as set forth in Exhibit "A" attached hereto and incorporated herein, hereinafter referred to as the "Project." 

4. Section 11 of the Agreement shall be amended to state: ''Chamber shall complete the Project and 
. shall provide its final reimbursement request(s) and final accounting data to County for the completed project 

on or before thirty six (36) months, commencing upon the date of execution by the parties hereto. Upon 
written notification to County at least ninety (90) days prior to that date, Chamber may request an extension 
beyond this period for the purpose of completing the Project. County shall not unreasonably deny Chamber's 
request for said extension.'' 

5. Except as provided herein, each and every other term of the Agreement shall remain in full force 
and effect and the Agreement is reaffirmed as modified herein. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, by and through their duly authorized agents, have hereunto set 
their hands and seals on the date indicated above. 

ATTEST: 
SHARON R. BOCK, Clerk & Comptroller 

By: __________ _ 

Deputy Clerk 

WITNESSES: 

Atulo llllf /U(;f/___ 

~~ 

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND 
LEGAL SUFFICIENCY 

By: ________ _ 

County Attorney 

PALM BEACH COUNTY, FLORIDA, BY ITS 
BOARD OF COUNTY COMMrSSIONERS 

By: _________ _ 
Tony Masilotti, Chairman 

PALMS WEST CHAMBER OF COMMERCE, INC. 

//;t11 tJ ,j /J /JlHt:ll 
Name (Type or Print) 

Ci1J 

Signature 

APPROVED AS TO TERMS AND CONDITIONS 



PR .· f . . 
..... ,.. • Q.lll•Y• tnc. 
77'1 15.c: At1.-wt1c Aw. Ste JOO 
Oelr.af llld,, fl, !3,'413 
MIi Smith 

ffl!,ND P~iH!lii · OIIIIHl"Cct 

P.O. htii:. IOU . 
Loxnhatchee, fl 33410-1062: 

A 

' ~~:\IA!4 • 

. -i-froilr I 

-\'t,LJ;JI\I . .-~ ' 

Page 1 of 1 

· . _ clt'flo:~~ffl'~'lrmft:frnlr'1~,:~s: to ,_..ral l1tddH~i Lease AfU'Mlitel\t 
90-iiGB.zn, 'itil tJ91>1 Southern Blvd. Lo1¢~~1d. F.l 31470 · 

tc;hee ~s Park- . 

~-,.,,.~1Jl!=IBOYl;~~-~~-­
·•-,.;..Mlli~,nte:~~'llltL .· . ~'m­
JCl_!iAw~~~'lii$:~llti!-~---~~-~U!F,f. 
lM~'fftr,1~.:tt/ii~~~~ilcf._~<~U.i .. ,rt 
(llf(ltfl'IIINl>w,qffff , , llf~~M8 

http://pbc/certweb/femp/Cert_ vkinnett.jpg?fime = 6/28/2006 9:58: 15 AM 6/28/2006 



06/21/2006 18:02 5617912069 PALMS WEST CHAMBER PAGE 04/05 
, ... ",~' .f:"-~-"'v,l!'!,.:1J.: ou .. f~ . .!!.P.J. .. ,Za;i fJZlU PDC REAL ESTATE DKV PREM, ~004 

AJiUtlU. CERTIFI.CA1 . OF LIABILITY INSURAr·_ · E O .,.,~, 

.-IIODUCIII Bo""a Rat.on ""v• --11)"' 'l'HIS CSIITIPIOATI II l!I) A,S A MA INFORMA110N ... """" •.a .... ONLY AND CONFI NO RIGtff8 UPON 1llE ~ICATI! 
3839 NW aoca. Ratoa Blvd., #200 HOLDER. THI& GIRTIPlCATI! i:u,. NOT AMINI>, DTfND OR 
Boca Raton, Ft. :13431 Af.'1'111 THI! CO APFOflPID IV Hi .PGLi'CIEI IELOW, 

INSURIRI AFFORDING CQV&RAGli 

Palm! west Chambel~ of Co:inmeroe 
P.O. Box 1062 . 
Loxa~atchee; l'L. 33470-102 

COVl!RAQES 
THE POUCll:S OF ~s JRANCE USlED aa.ow ""ws aa IB6Ua> TO THE INSUIIEP ~ ABDVI l'0R THG POLICY PIIRIOD INDJCA'TID. INOTWffHITMPNl 
ANY AICUIR!MINT, TSIM OR CQNClrrtON OF ;,NV CONTIIACT OR OTHIII DOCUMINT wtrH FlilP!CT TO Mt!OI 'THIS C!ftTIPICAT& MAY BE IS$US> OR ~JciTtf~~ ,'f:f,rntf~':fF.fF1PMA1:Pv av , Me POIJCIEI r>ESCt11s0 HlftiN II uua.mar TO ALL nta TMMs, excwa10Ns. AND c0NDIT10ti11 OF suet1 

• llll"IWW... HA\/1.liN MOUCECl IY itAID C~IMS. . --~--------......... 

~UAM.nw 

M('f AUTO 

AIJ.~fl'll ,wf )t 
~ /WI )8 

lffllltDAUTOS 

l'flN-O'WllfflAl.1'09 

~8l!IIDl,l!~IT 
' 

1!10Dll.Y INJIJIIV 
IPll•.--1 

IIDOIL'I' INJURY .. ,....., 
~.~ 
AU1'0 DN. 'I'• A~tNT -~ t:AACC 

,IIJQ 

iW:1-+ OCWl'IIIINC:E 
AQQtla:ATI 

• 
• 
• 
I 

t 

• • 
I 

• 
' ' 

.....,'+-__ ....._._-=-•--__,;~:-----------~----"-----11--_lJr-riii~~;:""ifi~,:-u,._-..1~,::\r_-:._-_-_-_-_-_--~-~., ==:=~1'IOIIMD 32S311512 3/01 /06 3/01 /07 

'·~--------1 

ACOIID 26-S '7117, 


